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Colombia. Estimación de la 
mortalidad 1985 - 2005 

Norte de Santander. Tabla de mortalidad 1993 

Edades xn m  xn q  xl  xn d  xn L  xT  0
xe  4.5 +xxP  

 
Hombres 

 
0 0.02122 0.03696 100.000 3.696 97.319 6.552.186 65,52 0,95683 a/

1 a 4 0.00148 0.01620 96.304 1.560 381.095 6.454.867 67,03 0,98877 b/

5 a 9 0.00057 0.00286 94.744 271 473.042 6.073.772 64,11 0,99710 
10 a 14 0.00059 0.00295 94.473 279 471.668 5.600.730 59,28 0,99274 
15 a 19 0.00233 0.01158 94.194 1.091 468.244 5.129.062 54,45 0,98247 
20 a 24 0.00476 0.02354 93.103 2.192 460.038 4.660.818 50,06 0,97411 
25 a 29 0.00574 0.02830 90.912 2.573 448.127 4.200.780 46,21 0,97198 
30 a 34 0.00563 0.02774 88.339 2.451 435.569 3.752.653 42,48 0,97137 
35 a 39 0.00600 0.02955 85.888 2.538 423.097 3.317.084 38,62 0,96862 
40 a 44 0.00677 0.03326 83.350 2.772 409.822 2.893.987 34,72 0,97009 
45 a 49 0.00536 0.02644 80.578 2.130 397.565 2.484.165 30,83 0,96409 
50 a 54 0.00934 0.04563 78.448 3.580 383.290 2.086.601 26,60 0,94482 
55 a 59 0.01348 0.06519 74.868 4.881 362.139 1.703.311 22,75 0,92396 
60 a 64 0.01834 0.08764 69.988 6.134 334.603 1.341.172 19,16 0,88682 
65 a 69 0.03044 0.14118 63.854 9.015 296.732 1.006.568 15,76 0,83284 
70 a 74 0.04398 0.19742 54.839 10.826 247.129 709.837 12,94 0,75916 
75 a 79 0.06990 0.29495 44.013 12.982 187.609 462.708 10,51 0,59454 c/

80 y + 0.11280 1,000000 31.031 31.031 275.098 275.098 8,87  
a/5Pb      b/5P0-4       c/5P75y+ F0= 0,2747 4K1 = 1,3586  

 
Mujeres 

 
0 0.01536 0.02822 100.000 2.822 98.120 7.236.746 72,37 0,96549 a/

1 a 4 0.00130 0.01480 97.178 1.438 384.627 7.138.626 73,46 0,99050 b/

5 a 9 0.00045 0.00224 95.740 214 478.163 6.753.998 70,55 0,99796 
10 a 14 0.00037 0.00184 95.525 176 477.187 6.275.836 65,70 0,99740 
15 a 19 0.00067 0.00337 95.350 321 475.944 5.798.649 60,81 0,99622 
20 a 24 0.00084 0.00419 95.028 398 474.146 5.322.704 56,01 0,99526 
25 a 29 0.00106 0.00529 94.630 501 471.899 4.848.559 51,24 0,99425 
30 a 34 0.00125 0.00622 94.129 585 469.184 4.376.660 46,50 0,99205 
35 a 39 0.00195 0.00970 93.544 907 465.451 3.907.476 41,77 0,98872 
40 a 44 0.00259 0.01288 92.637 1.193 460.200 3.442.025 37,16 0,98567 
45 a 49 0.00318 0.01579 91.443 1.444 453.607 2.981.825 32,61 0,97836 
50 a 54 0.00560 0.02759 90.000 2.483 443.790 2.528.217 28,09 0,96376 
55 a 59 0.00924 0.04514 87.516 3.950 427.706 2.084.427 23,82 0,94658 
60 a 64 0.01282 0.06209 83.566 5.189 404.858 1.656.721 19,83 0,91300 
65 a 69 0.02411 0.11356 78.377 8.901 369.635 1.251.863 15,97 0,86066 
70 a 74 0.03689 0.16843 69.477 11.702 318.129 882.228 12,70 0,79027 
75 a 79 0.06006 0.25940 57.775 14.987 251.407 564.099 9,76 0,55432 c/

80 y + 0.11444 1,00000 42.788 42.788 312.691 312.691 7,31  
a/5Pb      b/5P0-4       c/5P75y+ F0= 0,3339 4K1 = 1,1599  


